SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF THE REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE AWARD OF THE ANTARCTIC MEDAL

1. Heading

1.1 Omit "Antarctic Medal", substitute "Australian Antarctic Medal".

2. Regulation 1 (Short title)

- 2.1 Omit the regulation, substitute:
- "1. These Regulations may be cited as the Australian Antarctic Medal Regulations.".

3. Regulation 2 (Interpretation)

3.1 Definition of "Medal":

Omit the definition, substitute:

"'Medal' means the Australian Antarctic Medal and includes a clasp, or clasps, to that Medal;".

4. Regulation 7 (Register of Awards)

4.1 Omit the regulation.

5. Regulation 8 (Cancellation and Reinstatement)

5.1 Omit the regulation, substitute:

"Designation of holder of the Medal

7. Recipients who are awarded the Medal after 2 June 1987 are entitled to have the letters 'AAM' placed after their names on all occasions when the use of such letters is customary.

"Register of Awards

- 8. (1) There shall be a Registrar of awards who shall be appointed by the Governor-General and shall maintain a Register of the names of persons to whom the Medal has been awarded.
- (2) The Registrar shall keep such other records relating to the award of the Medal as the Governor-General directs.
- 9. (1) The Governor-General may cancel the award of the Medal to a person and may restore an award so cancelled.
- (2) Where an award of the Medal is cancelled, the name of the person to whom the award was made shall be erased from the Register kept for the purpose of regulation 8 and that person shall return the Medal to the Registrar.
- (3) Where an award that has been cancelled is restored, the Registrar shall restore the entry in the Register that had been erased under sub-regulation (2).".